

No. 17-1091

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TYSON TIMBS, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF INDIANA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
To the Supreme Court of Indiana**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE FOUNDATION FOR  
MORAL LAW IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

JOHN A. EIDSMOE  
*Counsel of Record*  
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW  
One Dexter Avenue  
Montgomery, AL 36104  
(334) 262-1245  
eidsmoeja@juno.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | iii         |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....   | 1           |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 1           |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 2           |
| I.    Regardless of the validity of the<br>incorporation doctrine, the doctrine of<br>selective incorporation is subject to<br>manipulation and abuse..... | 4           |
| A.    Non-incorporation.....   | 4           |
| B.    Total Incorporation.....   | 5           |
| C.    Selective Incorporation.....   | 6           |
| II.   The Excessive Fines Clause is at least<br>as deserving of incorporation as other<br>portions of Bill of Rights. ....                                 | 9           |
| A.   Its placement with Cruel and<br>Unusual Punishment and<br>Excessive Bail in the Eighth<br>Amendment.. ....  | 9           |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| B. The other clauses of the Eight Amendment are applied to the states..... | 11 |
| C. Civil forfeitures violate property rights.....                          | 12 |
| D. Civil forfeitures operate as punishments..                              | 14 |
| III. Civil forfeiture wrongfully comingles criminal and civil law.....     | 17 |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 23 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| <b>Cases</b>   |             |
| <i>Adamson v. California</i> ,<br>332 U.S. 46 (1947) .....                   | 4-8         |
| <i>Alexander v. United States</i> ,<br>509 U.S. 54 (1993) .....              | 14          |
| <i>Austin v. United States</i> ,<br>509 U.S. 602 (1993) .....                | 14-16       |
| <i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> ,<br>391 U.S. 145 (1968) .....                    | 6-7         |
| <i>Hunt v. Roth</i> ,<br>648 F.2d 1148 (8th Cir. 1981) .....                 | 11          |
| <i>Leonard v. Texas</i> ,<br>137 S.Ct. 847 (2017) .....                      | 23          |
| <i>Murphy v. Hunt</i> , 455 U.S. 478 (1982) .....                            | 11          |
| <i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> ,<br>332 U.S. 319 (1937) .....                   | 6           |
| <i>Schilb v. Kuebel</i> , 404 U.S. 357 (1971) .....                          | 11          |
| <i>Snyder v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts</i> ,<br>291 U.S. 97 (1934) ..... | 6           |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <i>United States v. Ward</i> ,<br>448 U.S. 242 (1980) ..... | 17 |
|---|----|

### **Constitutions, Statutes, and Regulations**

|                                    |           |
|------------------------------------|-----------|
| English Bill of Rights (1689)..... | 10-11, 14 |
|------------------------------------|-----------|

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Public Law 97-280, October 4, 1982. .... | 13 |
|--|----|

#### United States Constitution

|                |    |
|----------------|----|
| Amend. IV..... | 10 |
|----------------|----|

|                |           |
|----------------|-----------|
| Amend. V ..... | 10, 13-14 |
|----------------|-----------|

|                |        |
|----------------|--------|
| Amend. VI..... | 10, 14 |
|----------------|--------|

|                  |               |
|------------------|---------------|
| Amend. VIII..... | <i>passim</i> |
|------------------|---------------|

|                  |             |
|------------------|-------------|
| Amend. XIV ..... | 4-5, 13, 22 |
|------------------|-------------|

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Virginia Declaration of Rights (1776)..... | 12 |
|--|----|

### **Other Authority**

|   |       |
|---|-------|
| ABA Model Code of Professional<br>Responsibility..... | 19-21 |
|---|-------|

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Brian Duignanm, <i>What Is the Difference<br/>Between Criminal Law and Civil Law</i> ,<br>Encyclopedia Britannica..... | 17 |
|--|----|

|   |  |
|---|--|
| Charles Fairman, <i>Does the Fourteenth<br/>Amendment Incorporate the Bill of</i> |  |
|---|--|

|  |       |
|--|-------|
| <i>Rights? An Original Understanding</i> , 2<br>Stan. L. Rev. 5 (1949).....  | 5     |
| David Benner, in <i>The Fourteenth<br/>Amendment and the Incorporation<br/>Doctrine</i> (Life and Liberty, 2017) .....         | 5     |
| <i>Declaration of Independence, The</i><br>(U.S. 1776).....  | 12-13 |
| <i>Forfeiture - The Distinction Between<br/>Criminal and Civil Forfeiture</i> , JRank<br>(2018).....                           | 22    |
| <i>Holy Bible, The</i> .....   | 13    |
| Houston S. Park III, <i>Innocent Mortgagees<br/>and In Rem Civil Forfeitures</i> , 3 U. Miami<br>Bus. L. Rev. 143 (1993) ..... | 15    |
| John Eidsmoe, <i>Historical and Theological<br/>Foundations of Law</i> 1085 (Nordskog<br>2016) .....                           | 11    |
| Mary-Elaine Swanson, <i>John Locke:<br/>Philosopher of American Liberty</i> 224<br>(Nordskog 2012). .....                      | 12-13 |
| Noah M. Kazis, <i>Tort Concepts in Traffic<br/>Crimes</i> , 125 Yale L. J. 4 (2016).....                                       | 18-19 |
| Patricia M. Canavan, <i>Civil Forfeiture of Real<br/>Property: The Government's Weapon</i>                                     |       |

|  |       |
|--|-------|
| <i>Against Drug Traffickers Injures Innocent Owners</i> , 10 Pace L. Rev. 485 (1990) .....                             | 15    |
| Raoul Berger, <i>Government by Judiciary: The Transformation of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> (Liberty Fund 1977) ..... | 5     |
| Sir William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (Philadelphia: Robert Bell, 1772).....              | 17-18 |
